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Patriots All-Time Leaders

Top 10
BY PUNT AVG.

ҜMinimum 50 Punts)

 Name Avg.

1. Bailey, J.. .................................45.9

2. Allen, R. ...................................45.3

3. Tupa, T. ....................................44.9

4. Mesko, Z ..................................44.2

 Saxon, M.................................. 44.2

6. Miller, J. ...................................43.6

7. Camarillo, R. ............................42.9

8. Hansen, B. ...............................42.6

9. Johnson, L. ..............................42.3

10. Hanson, C. ................................41.5

BY PUNT RETURNS

 Name No.

1. Brown, T. ...................................252

2. Fryar, I. ......................................206

3. Edelman, J.. ............................... 177

4. Meggett, D. ................................142

5. Welker, W. .................................. 114

6. Haynes, M. .................................. 111

7. Faulk, K. ..................................... 101

8. Morgan, S. ..................................92

9. Amendola, D. ..............................85

10. Herron, M. ................................... 74

BY RETURN AVERAGE
ҜMinimum 20 Returns)
 Name Avg.

1. Olszewski, G. ............................12.6

2. Jones, M. ..................................12.5

3. Herron, M. ................................ 12.0

4. Garrett, C. ................................. 11.3

5. Edelman, J ................................ 11.2

6. Brown, T. ...................................10.4

 Haynes, M. ................................10.4

 Morgan, S. ................................10.4

 Welker, W. .................................10.4

10. Meggett, D. ................................10.1

ALLӔTIME LEADING PUNTERS
ҜBY YARDAGEҝ

 Name Years No. Yards Avg. LG BLK
1. Rich Camarillo 1981-87 464 19,922 42.9 76 4
2. Ryan Allen 2013-18 409 18,526 45.3 67 2
3. Tom Yewcic 1961-66 377 14,553 38.6 70 8
4. Jake Bailey 2019-22 222 10,189 45.9 71       3
5. Tom Tupa 1996-98 214 9,602 44.9 73 1
6. Tom Janik 1969-71 243 9,516 39.2 58 1
7. Lee Johnson 1999-2001 203 8,578 42.3 76 1
8. Mike Patrick 1975-78 222 8,481 38.2 64 3
9. Ken Walter 2001-03, 06 211 8,143 38.6 58 2
10. Zoltan Mesko 2010-12 175 7,738 44.2 65 1
11. Josh Miller 2004-06 175 7,629 43.6 69 1
12. Shawn McCarthy 1991-92 169 6,877 40.7 93 2
13. Chris Hanson 2007-09 149 6,185 41.5 70 2
14. Jeff Feagles 1988-89 154 5,874 38.1 74 1
15. Terry Swanson 1967-68 127 5,081 40.0 62 2
16. Pat O’Neill 1994-95 110 4,355 39.6 67 0
17. Brian Hansen 1990 90 3,752 41.7 69 2
18. Bruce Barnes 1973-74 100 3,738 37.4 53 0
19. Mike Hubach 1980-81 82 3,118 38.0 69 0
20. Mike Saxon 1993 73 3,096 44.2 59 3

ALLӔTIME LEADING PUNT RETURNERS
ҜBASED ON RETURN YARDAGEҝ

 Name Years No. FC Yards Avg. LG TD
1. Troy Brown 1993-2007 252 116 2,625 10.4 85t 3
2. Irving Fryar 1984-92 206 71 2,055 10.0 85t 3
3. Julian Edelman 2009-20 177 63 1,986 11.2 94t 4
4. David Meggett 1995-97 142 34 1,438 10.1 60t 1
5. Wes Welker 2007-12 114 49 1,185 10.4 69 0
6. Mike Haynes 1976-82 111 8 1,159 10.4 89t 2
7. Stanley Morgan 1977-89 92 32 960 10.4 80t 1
8. Kevin Faulk 1999-2011 101 54 943 9.3 43 0
9. Mack Herron 1973-75 74 14 888 12.0 66 0
10. Gunner Olszewski 2019-21 66 37 834 12.6 70t 1
11. Danny Amendola 2013-17 85 42 773 9.1 82 0
12. Ricky Smith 1982-84 54 20 537 9.9 55 0
13. Carl Garrett 1969-72 43 2 487 11.3 62 0
14. Roland James 1980-90 42 8 400 9.5 75t 1
15. Ron Burton 1960-65 56 N/A 389 6.9 62 0
16.  Marcus Jones 2022 29 8 362 12.5 84t      1 
17. Tim Dwight 2005 32 13 273 8.5 29 0
18. Bob Suci 1963 25 N/A 233 9.3 22 0
19. Ronnie Harris 1993-94 26 4 227 8.7 21 0
 Walter Stanley 1992 28 17 227 8.1 50 0
21. Jerome Henderson 1991-96 27 10 201 7.4 39 0
22. Billy Johnson 1966-68 23 9 195 8.5 52 0
23. Ray Crittenden 1993-94 21 7 192 9.1 30 0
24. Chris Canty 1997-98 16 7 170 10.6 36 0
25. Sammy Martin 1988-91 20 2 165 8.3 28 0
26. Tom Stephens 1960-64 19 N/A 151 7.9 26 0


